the appraised value of the whole of Gecina’s property holdings (on

the assumption that such a downturn would affect all of the different
segments of Gecina‘s real estate business), representing roughly
€843 million based on the block valuation of appraised assets as of
December 31, 2012 and would have a similar unfavorable impact on
Gecina’s consolidated earnings.

84  Gecina – 2012 Reference document

consolidated financial statements 03

sensitivity to changes in the capitalization rate

Sector
Change in

capitalization rate
Valuation of assets

in €million
Change of assets

in %
Impact on consolidated earnings

in €million

All sectors 0.5% 11,043 –7.6% (843)

Offices 0.5% 6,696 –7.3% (491)

Residential 0.5% 2,963 –9.1% (269)

3.5.6.7. net finanCial expenses

Net financial expenses specifically include (i) interest, coupons or
dividends received or paid on financial assets and liabilities and (ii)
net gains and losses on assets held for trading (UCITS and other shares

held for the short term) and (iii) straight line depreciation of premiums
on option and periodic premiums on option; (iv) the straight line
depreciation of the cost of arranging these loans and credit lines:

€’000 12/31/2012
Proforma

12/31/2011 12/31/2011

Expense net of debt (199,544) (214,074) (215,946)

Capitalized financial expenses 23,196 24,435 24,435

Gains (losses) from translation differentials 0 0 (929)

Income from investments 410 503 503

Other income (expense) 690 281 320

ToTal (175,248) (188,855) (191,617)

The average cost of debt amounted to 4.0% in 2012.

Based on the existing portfolio of hedges and taking account of the
contractual conditions at December 31, 2012 and anticipated debt
in 2013, a 0.5% increase in the interest rate would generate an
additional expense in 2013 of €5.3 million. A 0.5% fall in interest
rates would result in a reduction in interest expense in 2013 of
€5.3 million.

The depreciation of premiums on derivatives recognized in financial
expenses amounted to €5.8  million at the end of 2012 versus
€3.5 million at the end of 2011.

3.5.6.8.  CHange in value of finanCial
instRuments

The Group holds these financial instruments to hedge its debt. None